
 

 

 
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

   

 

    

   

   

   

 

   

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 1 of 18

Co
lo

ra
do

 PU
C 

E-
Fil

in
gs

 Sy
st

em
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO 

PROCEEDING NO. 17A–0272G 

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED JOINT APPLICATION OF BLACK 
HILLS/COLORADO GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LP D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY 
AND BLACK HILLS GAS DISTRIBUTION, LLC D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY, FOR 
APPROVAL OF A COMBINED NATURAL GAS DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT 
(DSM) PLAN FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2018, 2019 AND 2020 AND FOR APPROVAL OF 
REVISIONS TO THEIR GAS DSM COST ADJUSTMENT TARIFFS. 

MODIFIED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

I. INTRODUCTION 

On August 24, 2017, Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC (“BH Gas Distribution”) and Black 

Hills/Colorado Gas Utility Company, Inc. (“BH Gas Utility”) (collectively, the “former utilities”), 

Trial Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”), the Colorado Office of 

Consumer Counsel (“OCC”), and Energy Outreach Colorado (“EOC”) filed a Settlement 

Agreement for Commission approval. There were no other intervenors in this proceeding. On 

September 26, 2017, a hearing was held on the Settlement Agreement and Commission Decision 

No. R17-0832 issued on October 16, 2017 approved the Combined Plan as modified by the 

Settlement Agreement. 

In 2018 in an effort to simplify the corporate structure of Black Hills Energy’s Colorado 

gas utility subsidiaries, the former utilities sought to consolidate into one newly created public 

utility named Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. (“BH Colorado Gas” or the “Company”). The 

consolidation was approved by the Commission in Decision No. C18-0934 issued in Proceeding 

No. 18A-0583G. As a result of the consolidation, the former utilities no longer own or operate any 



 

 
 

   

 

     

    

 

 

   

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

    

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 2 of 18

Colorado gas utility assets and have ceased providing public utility services in Colorado. The 

consolidation became effective December 31, 2018.   

As a result, BH Colorado Gas determined it was appropriate to revise the Combined Plan 

to reflect the remaining entity providing public utility service in Colorado. Accordingly, BH 

Colorado Gas amended the Combined Plan effective for calendar years 2019 and 2020 (“Amended 

Plan”). The Amended Plan is merely a consolidation of the former Combined Plan from the former 

utilities to one entity, BH Colorado Gas. It presents the same data and information for BH Colorado 

Gas that had previously been provided individually for the former utilities. Therefore, BH 

Colorado Gas considers the changes to be a ministerial act consistent with the consolidation, rather 

than a substantive change to the Combined Plan. The Amended Plan generally provides as follows: 

1. The Amended Plan is for the 2019-2020 calendar years, whereas the Combined Plan was 
effective 2018-2020. 

2. There are no changes in the programs offered, the Amended Plan has the same six DSM 
programs that were offered under the Combined Plan. 

3. Instead of there being two separate budgets for BH Gas Utility and BH Gas Distribution, 
there is one set of budgets for BH Colorado Gas which is simply the summation of the 
former BH Gas Utility and BH Gas Distribution’s budgets. 

4. Instead of there being two separate cost-effectiveness and projected participations, there 
is one cost-effectiveness measure and projected participation for BH Colorado Gas. 

5. Under the Amended Plan there is an mTRC of 1.37 which is more cost effective than the 
mTRC for BH Gas Utility which was 1.19 and BH Gas Distribution which was 1.17.   

6. The mTRC and other cost-effectiveness measures for BH Colorado Gas were developed 
using the more conservative of former utilities’ technical assumptions thereby improving 
the cost effectiveness which are described in more detail below. 

II. MODIFIED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

1. As a result of the consolidation and its desire to amend the Combined Plan, BH 

Colorado Gas commenced additional settlement negotiations with Staff, the OCC and EOC  

(collectively the “Settling Parties”) in January 2019. The Settling Parties reached a settlement 

Page 2 of 18 



 

 
 

      

     

 

   

  

  

    

  

 

    

 

  

 

 

     

 

 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 3 of 18

which is reflected in this Modified Settlement Agreement. The Modified Settlement Agreement 

memorializes the negotiated settlement on all the issues that were or could have been raised in 

this proceeding as a result of the consolidation.  

2. Pursuant to Rule 1408 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 

CCR 723-1-1408, the Settling Parties entered into this Modified Settlement Agreement. The 

Settling Parties believe that this Modified Settlement Agreement is a fair, just, and  reasonable  

resolution of these issues, is consistent with the consolidation approved by the Commission, and 

therefore, that approval of the Modified Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. The 

Settling Parties request that the Commission should approve the Amended Plan, consistent with 

this Modified Settlement Agreement.  The Amended Plan is attached hereto as Attachment A. 

3. The Settling Parties stipulate that the Amended Plan filed by the Company in the 

Proceeding should be admitted into evidence and made part of the record in this Proceeding.  The 

Settling Parties agree to support and defend the terms and principles of the Modified Settlement 

Agreement before the Commission.   

4. This Modified Settlement Agreement reflects the input and careful consideration of 

all issues by the Settling Parties. Through this Modified Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties 

have agreed to revise the Combined Plan to reflect the Amended Plan, and they further agree that 

the Amended Plan as filed in the Proceeding, incorporates substantial public policy reasons for 

approval by the Commission and are, with the partial waiver of the requirements of Rule 

4753(f)(VI), in compliance with Commission rules.   

5. The Settling Parties agree that, in compliance with Colorado statutes and 

Commission rules, the purpose of the Amended Plan is to reduce end-use natural gas consumption 

in a cost effective manner, in order to save money for consumers and the Company, and protect 

Page 3 of 18 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 4 of 18 

the environment by encouraging the reduction of emissions and air pollutants. The Settling Parties 

agree that the Company has designed the Amended Plan to achieve cost-effective energy savings, 

considering factors such as : achievable energy savings, customer benefits, cost effectiveness 

ratios, adoption potential, market transfonnation capability and ability to replicate in their service 

tenitories. 

6. The Settling Pa11ies acknowledge that the Amended Plan presents an overall cost-

effective po1tfoli.o, with an mTRC of 1.37. While, as discussed later in this Modified Settlement 

Agreement, some of the individual programs within the po1ifolio are not cost-effective, the Settling 

Patti.es agree that the Amended Plan, as presented by the Company, should be approved by the 

Commission. 

A. Approval ofCompliance with Minimum Expenditure Requirements 

7. The Settling Patti.es agree that the Amended Plan satisfies the required minimum 

annual expenditure targets. Specifically, the Settling Patti.es agree that the Amended Plan meets 

the "whichever is greater" requirement of Rule 4753(h), as depicted in the table below: 

BH Colorado 
Gas 

2017 Base Rate Rev. from Sales 
Customers* 

$58,514,993 

2017 Total Sales Rev. from 
Sales Customers** 

$166,55 1,716 

PUC Rule 4753(h)(I) 
Requirements 

2.0% of Total Base Rate 
Rev. 

$1,170,300 

0.5% of Total Rev. from 
Sales 

$832,759 

Calendar Year 2019 

Page 4 of 18 

https://Patti.es
https://Patti.es
https://Patti.es


 

 
 

     
 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

  

   

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 5 of 18

Proposed Budget $4,764,100 

Minimum Budget Requirement $1,170,300 
Proposed Budget as a Percent of 
Base Rate Rev. 

8.1% 

* Source FERC Form 2 pg. 319 
** Source FERC Form 2 pg. 301 

8. The Settling Parties request that the Commission find that the Amended Plan meets 

the requirements of Rule 4753(h).  

B. Approval of the Amended Plan 

9. The Settling Parties, as discussed in more detail below, agree that the Amended 

Plan is reasonable and should be approved by the Commission.  This includes continuation of the 

DSM programs established in the former Joint Application, energy and peak savings goals, 

participation goals, budgets, cost-effectiveness, technical assumptions, the Evaluation, 

Measurement and Verification (“EM&V”) reporting schedule, and flexibility. 

i. Approval of DSM Programs 

10. The Amended Plan proposes a continuation of the former utilities DSM Programs.  

The Company will offer six programs under the Amended Plan: Residential Retrofit, Residential 

New Construction, Nonresidential Retrofit, Nonresidential New Construction, Income Qualified, 

and School-Based Energy Education. 

11. The Settling Parties agree that the former utilities DSM plan has thus far been 

implemented successfully throughout the former utilities natural gas service territory, and that the 

energy efficiency portfolio of the Amended Plan is intended to serve all customer types, including 

residential and non-residential. 

Page 5 of 18 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 6 of 18 

12. The Settling Paities acknowledge that the Non-Residential New Consb.uction 

Program on its own, is not cost-effective, and that the Residential New Constrnction Program is 

also not cost-effective. 

13. However, as discussed in more detail in the cost-effectiveness section below, the 

Settling Paities agree that it is appropriate to include these two programs within the po1tfolio in 

order to have a comprehensive DSM plan that provides a variety of savings opportunities for all 

customer classes. 

ii. Approval ofEnergy and Peak Savings Goals. 

14. As stated in Section 3.5 of the Amended Plan, estimated savings were calculated at 

the measure level, including 

[R ]eviewing all cmTent ai1d future federal and local standards, 
inc01porating historical paiticipation data, and updating all 
engineering estimates with the most cmTent indust1y standards. 
Additionally, sources for all engineering inputs for each measure 
were reviewed, and whenever possible, inputs were updated with 
best available Colorado-specific data from recently completed 
potential assessments by Xcel Energy and Colorado Springs .... 

15. Savings goals under the Amended Plan as presented in this Modified Settlement 

Agreement are equal to the savings goals for each of the fonner utilities under the Combined Plan. 

A compai·ison is reflected on the following table: 

Company 
2019 Net Energy 
Savin2s Goal under 
Combined Plan 
(Dekatherms) 

2019 Energy 
Savin2s Goal under 
Amended Plan 
(Dekatherms) 

Fo1mer BH Gas Utility 75,530 --
F01m er BH Gas DistJ.·ibution 75,349 --
BH Colorado Gas -- 150,879 

Page 6 of 18 



 

 
 

 

  

 

  

  

 

   

 

 

    

    

 

  

  

  

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 7 of 18

16. The Settling Parties agree that the savings goals in the Amended Plan are reasonable 

and request that they be approved by the Commission.   

iii. Approval of Participation Goals 

17. As stated in Section 3.7 of the Amended Plan, participation for the Company under 

the Amended Plan was based on the number of their respective customers in 2016. Factors 

balanced in estimating each Company’s participation goals under the Amended Plan included the 

pool of eligible participants, the available budget, and past program performance. For the Non-

Residential New Construction Program, a similar program offered in their Iowa affiliate’s territory 

was considered because the former utilities were not offering the Non-Residential New 

Construction Program in 2016. 

18. The Amended Plan anticipates having 6,682 residential participants. These 

participation numbers are exclusive of the Behavioral Program. In addition, it is estimated there 

will be 2,360 nonresidential participants. Participation is set forth in the Amended Plan on a 

program and component level basis in Chapters 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9.  

19. The Settling Parties agree that the participation goals in the Amended Plan are 

reasonable and request that they be approved by the Commission. 

iv. Approval of Budgets 

20. As discussed earlier in this Modified Settlement Agreement, the budgets proposed 

in the Amended Plan meet the requirements of Rule 4753(h)(I). 

21. The Settling Parties agree that it is appropriate to propose budgets under the 

Amended Plan that are more than the statutory minimums. Specifically, the Settling Parties agree 

that successful natural gas DSM programs rely on sustained education, marketing, trade allies and 

financial support. 

Page 7 of 18 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 8 of 18 

22. The Settling Parties agree that the proposed budgets in the Amended Plan, which 

exceed the statuto1y minimlllll are reasonable and appropriate here, and should be approved. The 

budgets in the Amended Plan as compared to the Combined Plan, are in the table below: 

Company 2019 2020 

Fo1mer BH Gas Utility $2,353,900 $2,334,800 

Fo1mer BH Gas Distribution $2,410,200 $2,387,500 
BH Colorado Gas $4,764,100 $4,722,300 

v. Approval ofCost-Effectiveness 

23. The Settling Parties agree that the Company presents an overall cost-effective 

po1tfolio, with an mTRC of 1.37. The Company seeks a pa1tial waiver of Rule 4753(f)(VI) in 

connection with the two programs under the Amended Plan which do not satisfy the Rule' s 

program-level mTRC requirement of 1.0 or greater : Residential New Constrnction and 

Nonresidential New Constrnction.1 The Settling Paities agree it is impo1t ant to include both of 

these programs in the Amended Plan just as it did in the original Combined Plan. 

24. The Residential New Constrnction Program seeks to promote constrnction of 

energy-efficient, single-family and multifamily homes by providing incentives to new home 

builders as described in the Amended Plan. Notably, the cost-effectiveness of this program under 

the Amended Plan is affected by several factors, including new building and appliance codes, as 

well as the low price of natural gas. 

25. With respect to the Residential New Construction Program, the former BH Gas 

Utility spent the last 4+ yeai·s gaining the support of builders through education and ou1:J.·each 

effo1ts. By doing so, the builders ai·e now engaged in building more efficient homes. In fact, the 

1 See Unopposed Joint Motion for Leave to Amend Demand Side Management Plan, to Approve the Modified 
Settlement Agreement and Amended Demand Side Management Plan, and to Waive Certain Commission Rules and 
Response Time filed simultaneously herewith. 

Page 8 of 18 



 

 
 

   

  

   

 

 

   

  

   

  

  

  

 

  

 

 

 

   

 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 9 of 18

builders are required to achieve a Home Energy Rating of 10% greater than local code. Without 

the rebate, the chances of the building practices falling back to code levels is increased, thus 

imposing higher operating costs on the homeowner. Removal of the Residential New Construction 

Program from the portfolio at a point when it is finally maturing and succeeding could result in 

less-efficient homes being built.  

26. Due to the low price of natural gas and the stricter building codes, the 

Nonresidential New Construction Program also does not pass the cost-effectiveness test. 

Nevertheless, the Settling Parties agree it is important to include this program in the Amended 

Plan. By educating the architects and engineering firms on the most efficient measures available 

in the market, the Company’s commercial and industrial customers will benefit by having highly 

efficient measures designed and built into their new facilities. 

27. While the Amended Plan is cost effective overall, the Company’s inclusion of the 

Residential New Construction and Nonresidential New Construction programs in the portfolio is 

to their detriment from  an incentive perspective.  This is because one component of the bonus 

calculation, per Rule 4754(III)(IV), is dependent upon the Dth saved per dollar expended. A more 

cost effective program would have greater Dth saved per dollar expended which would increase 

the calculated bonus amount. A less cost effective program would have fewer Dth saved per dollar 

expended, which would reduce the calculated bonus amount. 

28. For this reason, and the reasons stated above, the Settling Parties agree that the 

requested partial waiver of Rule 4753(f)(VI) as it applies to the Residential New Construction 

Program and the Nonresidential New Construction Program is appropriate. The Settling Parties 

agree it is important to have a complete DSM portfolio, which would not be the case if these two 

programs were eliminated.   

Page 9 of 18 



 

 
 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

 

  

   

  

 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 10 of 18

vi. Approval of Technical Assumptions 

29. The primary technical assumptions for the Amended Plan include:  Net-to-Gross 

Ratios, Avoided Gas Capacity Costs, Discount and Inflation Rates, Gas Energy Costs, Avoided 

Variable O&M Costs, and Lost Revenue Calculations. The Settling Parties agree that the 

Company’s technical assumptions are supported by the Amended Plan. 

vii. Approval of EM&V Reporting Schedule 

30. Rule 4755 requires that each program be evaluated at least once per the DSM plan 

period. The Settling Parties agree that the EM&V schedule set forth in Section 1.4 of the Amended 

Plan meets the requirements of Rule 4755 and should be approved. 

vii. Approval of Flexibility 

31. Commission Rule 4753(k) allows the Company to “spend more than the annual 

expenditure target established by the Commission up to twenty-five percent over the target, 

without being required to submit a proposed DSM plan amendment.”  The Settling Parties agree 

that the Company should also have the flexibility to, within the Amended Plan and consistent with 

the requirements of Commission Rule 4757(a), adjust incentive amounts and measures as 

necessary to administer the Amended Plan. Any such additional spending will continue to be 

subject to the cost-effectiveness considerations outlined in Commission Rules 4750 et seq. 

III. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

32. The Settling Parties agree that this Modified Settlement Agreement is in the public 

interest and will be supported by the Settling Parties’ testimony and/or statements of counsel in 

this proceeding. The Settling Parties agree to support this Modified Settlement Agreement as 

being in the public interest in proceedings before the Commission and to advocate in good faith 

that the Commission approve this Modified Settlement Agreement in its entirety.  

Page 10 of 18 



 

 
 

  

  

 

 

  

 

     

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

  

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 11 of 18

33. The Settling Parties agree that this Modified Settlement Agreement represents a 

compromise in the positions of all Settling Parties and has been negotiated as a comprehensive 

settlement. As such, the Settling Parties acknowledge that their support and advocacy of the 

Modified Settlement Agreement is based upon the Modified Settlement Agreement as a whole and 

not based upon its individual components viewed in isolation. Additionally, evidence of conduct 

or statements made in the negotiation and discussion phases of this Modified Settlement 

Agreement will not be admissible as evidence in any proceeding before the Commission or any 

court. 

34. The Settling Parties agree that all negotiations relating to this Modified Settlement 

Agreement are privileged and confidential, and that no party will be bound by any position asserted 

in the negotiations, except to the extent expressly stated in this Modified Settlement Agreement. 

35. The Settling Parties agree that except as otherwise expressly noted in this Modified 

Settlement Agreement: (a) the execution of this Modified Settlement Agreement will not be 

deemed to constitute an acknowledgment of any Settling Party of the validity or invalidity of any 

particular method, theory or principle of ratemaking or regulation, and no Settling Party will be 

deemed to have agreed that any principle, method or theory of regulation employed in arriving at 

this Modified Settlement Agreement is appropriate for resolving any issue in any other proceeding; 

(b) the execution of the Modified Settlement Agreement will not constitute the basis of estoppel 

or waiver in future proceedings by any Settling Party; and (c) no Settling Party will be deemed to 

be bound by any position asserted by any other Settling Party, and no finding of fact or conclusion 

of law other than those expressly stated will be deemed to be implicit in this Modified Settlement 

Agreement. Any specific reservation of future litigation rights contained in the Modified 

Settlement Agreement should not be deemed to waive the applicability of this general reservation 

Page 11 of 18 



 

 
 

  

    

 

  

 

    

  

 

 

 

    

 

  

    

  

 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 12 of 18

of litigation rights in future proceedings as to all matters contained in the Modified Settlement 

Agreement.  

36. The Settling Parties acknowledge that their support and advocacy of the Modified 

Settlement Agreement may be compromised by material alterations thereto. In the event the 

Commission rejects or materially alters the Modified Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties 

agree that within seven days of such Commission Decision any Settling Party may provide notice 

to the other Settling Parties of its objection to the Modified Settlement Agreement as revised. Upon 

such objection, the Settling Parties will no longer be bound by its terms and will not be deemed to 

have waived any of their respective procedural or due process rights under Colorado law. If a 

Settling Party objects to the Modified Settlement Agreement as revised, it may withdraw from the 

Modified Settlement Agreement.  

37. If the Commission chooses to adopt and approve the Modified Settlement 

Agreement, this Modified Settlement Agreement resolves all disputed matters relative to this 

proceeding between the Settling Parties. Any disputed matters will be deemed resolved to the 

extent that the Modified Settlement Agreement is not compromised by material alterations. 

38. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Modified Settlement Agreement, the 

issuance of a Decision approving this Modified Settlement Agreement will not be deemed to work 

as an estoppel upon the Settling Parties or the Commission, or otherwise establish, or create any 

limitation on or precedent of the Commission, in future proceedings. 

39. This Modified Settlement Agreement will not become effective and will be given 

no force and effect until the issuance of a final written Commission decision that accepts and 

approves this Modified Settlement Agreement.  

Page 12 of 18 



 

 
 

 

   

  

   

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

   

 

 

 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 13 of 18

40. This Modified Settlement Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts 

and each counterpart will have the same force and effect as an original document and as if all the 

Settling Parties had signed the same document. Any signature page of this Modified Settlement 

Agreement may be detached from any counterpart of this Modified Settlement Agreement without 

impairing the legal effect of any signatures thereon, and may be attached to another counterpart of 

the Modified Settlement Agreement identical in form hereto but having attached to it one or more 

signature page(s). The Settling Parties agree that “pdf” signature pages exchanged by e-mail will 

satisfy the requirements for execution. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, the Settling Parties respectfully request that the Commission 

enter an order approving the Amended DSM Plan consistent with this Modified Settlement 

Agreement, with the finding that the Commission’s approval of this Modified Settlement 

Agreement represents a fair, just, and reasonable resolution of any and all disputes in this 

Proceeding as to those issues. 

Date: March 28, 2019. 

Page 13 of 18 



Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 14 of 18 

BLACK HILLS COLORADO GAS, INC. D/B/A 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY 

By: ~ ~ 
Freric c.stoffe1 
Director, Regulatory and Finance 
Black Hills Corporation 
1515 Arapahoe Street, Suite 1200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: 303-566-3386 
Email: Fred.Stoffel@blackhillscorp.com 

Emanuel T. Cocian, 36562 
Associate General Counsel 
Black Hills Corporation 
1515 Arapahoe Street, Suite 1200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: 303-566-3474 
Emanuel.Cocian@blackhillsco1p.com 

Counsel for Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. 

Page 14 of 18 

mailto:Emanuel.Cocian@blackhillsco1p.com
mailto:Fred.Stoffel@blackhillscorp.com


Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 15 of 18

TRIAL STAFF OF THE COLORADO 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

By: .-::::....._-""::::__.:....c=----=-~D,=-~ 

Sein ufiani 
Engineer - Energy Section 
Colorado Public Utilities Commission 
1560 Broadway, Suite 250 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: 303-894-7825 
Email: seina.soufiani@state.co.us 

Approved as to form: 

PHILIP J. WEISER 
Attorney General 

By: £~~ ~albz-~ 
Aime K. Botterud, 20726* 
First Assistant Attorney General 
Elizabeth Stevens, 45864* 
Assistant Attorney General 
Revenue and Utilities Section 
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Telephone: (720) 508-6334 (Botterud) 
Telephone: (720) 508-6762 (Stevens) 
Fax: (720) 508-6038 
Email: anne.botterud@coag.gov 
Email: Elizabeth.Stevens@coag.gov 

Counsel for Trial Staff of the Public 
Utilities Commission 

Page 15 ofl8 

mailto:Elizabeth.Stevens@coag.gov
mailto:anne.botterud@coag.gov
mailto:seina.soufiani@state.co.us


Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 16 of 18 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL Approved as to fonn: 

By: e,, .~ .>t/c_ b ltfu.,<A 
CindySchnhaut 
Director 
Office ofConsumer Counsel 
1560 Broadway, Suite 200 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone: 303-894-2224 
Email: cindy.schonhaut@state.co.us 

Attorney General 

By:_~___________ 
Thomas F. Dixon, 500 
First Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
720-508-6214 
thomas.dixon@coag.gov 

and 

Brent Coleman, 44400 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
720-508-6213 
brent.coleman@coag.gov 

Counsel for the Office of Consumer 
Counsel 

Page 16 of 18 

mailto:brent.coleman@coag.gov
mailto:thomas.dixon@coag.gov
mailto:ndy.schonhaut@state.co


 
 

 

 

     

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
   

l 

EN
ER

GY
 O

UT
RE

AC
H 

CO
LO

RA
DO

 

Ap
pe

nd
ix

 A
 

D
ec

is
io

n 
N

o.
 C

19
-0

46
8 

Pr
oc

ee
di

ng
 N

o.
 1

7A
-0

27
2G

 
Pa

ge
 1

7 
of

 1
8

By
: _

___
___

___
___

___
___

___
___

Je
nn

ife
r G

re
m

m
er

t
Ex

ec
ut

ive
 D

ire
cto

r
En

er
gy

 O
ut

re
ac

h C
olo

ra
do

22
5 E

. 1
6t

h A
ve

. S
uit

e 2
00

 
De

nv
er

, C
O 

80
20

3
Ph

on
e: 

(30
3) 

22
6-

50
52

Fa
x: 

(30
3) 

82
5-

07
65

Em
ail

: jg
re

m
m

er
t@

en
er

gy
ou

tre
ac

h.o
rg

  

DI
ET

ZE
 A

ND
 D

AV
IS

, P
.C

. 

By
:__

___
___

___
___

___
___

___
___

___
___

___
_

M
ar

k D
. D

et
sk

y, 
At

ty.
 R

eg
. N

o. 
35

27
6

Ga
br

iel
la 

St
oc

km
ay

er
, A

tty
. R

eg
. N

o. 
43

77
0

20
60

 Br
oa

dw
ay

, S
uit

e 4
00

Bo
uld

er
, C

O 
 80

30
2 

Ph
on

e: 
(30

3) 
44

7-
13

75
Fa

x: 
(30

3) 
44

0-
90

36
Em

ail
: M

De
tsk

y@
die

tze
da

vis
.co

m
; G

St
oc

km
ay

er
@

die
tze

da
vis

.co
m

 

AT
TO

RN
EY

S 
FO

R 
EN

ER
GY

 O
UT

RE
AC

H
 C

O
LO

RA
D

O
  



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
         

 
 

Appendix A 
Decision No. C19-0468 

Proceeding No. 17A-0272G 
Page 18 of 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 21, 2019, the foregoing document was served via electronic 
filing with the Commission and served on those parties shown on the Commission’s Certificate 
of Service accompanying such filing. 

/s/ Elaine Hegler 

Page 18 of 18 




